



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 647/2017**

SURYA PRAKSH TAYGI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vishal Saxena (through VC)
and Ms. Seemabali Fatima, Advs.

versus

ANIL BAIJAL LT GOVENER & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sachin Singh Shah, Mrs.
Shashi Gupta, Mr. Arnav Gupta and
Ms. Jasleen Kaur, Advs. for MCD
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA
with Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Mr. Prateek
Dhir and Mr. Shivam Takiar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

19.11.2025

%

CM APPL. 59566/2024 (By petitioner seeking recall of the order dated 28.08.2024)

1. At the outset, learned proxy counsel for the respondent nos.3 to 6 submits that although he has been recently assigned the present matter as also, no doubt there has been a substantial delay in filing the updated status report by the Govt. of NCT of Delhi (GNCTD) in terms of the order dated 08.10.2024, however, he submits that the same shall be filed within a period of *four weeks*. In case of non-filing thereof, the concerned officer of the GNCTD is directed to remain present either physically or through video conferencing on the next date of hearing.

2. Considering the factual matrix involved, the petitioner is directed to



file an amended memo of parties to clarify the position.

3. In the meanwhile, since a substantial period of time has lapsed, learned counsel for the respondents/ MCD and DDA are directed to file an updated Status Report within a period of *four weeks*.

4. Accordingly, renotify on 11.02.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/So